State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR) Consulting Services

Solicitation No. 7610

Questions & Answers 3/21/2025 RFP Phase

No.	Questions	DASNY Responses
1.	We would like to propose services statewide for regions 1-10. Given that, we request a two-week proposal extension to allow time for coordination with a large pool of subconsultants.	There will be no extension. The proposals are due April 4, 2025.
2.	In the RFP, under the technical proposal, Section 3.1, Tab 3 . Project Experience , the 4 th bullet is "Provide a description of how your firm will monitor and implement the allotment and performance of work to achieve coverage in the proposed geographic areas." Please confirm this bullet should be addressed in the Project Experience Tab and not Tab 4 Firm and Proposed Team Approach.	Please provide the requested information as is in the RFP.
3.	 In the RFP, under the technical proposal, Section 3.1, Tab 7. Additional Information, it states the following: The firm must also provide electronic copies or license numbers regarding the following certifications: 1. Certificate of Authorization from the State Education Department to provide architectural/engineering services in NYS. 2. NYS Licensed/Professional Architect/Engineer. 3. Accredited American Institute of Certified Planners (A.I.C.P.). Does DASNY need these items from just the prime – or also from the subconsultants as well? 	Required for the Prime, encouraged for any subconsultants.

4.	Are subconsultants required to have the same multiplier as the prime? i.e. can each teaming partner have a different multiplier	Each firm will have their own standalone multiplier established.
5.	"Energy" is a category listed on the Appendix A scope of services. Please clarify what tasks or scope of work would be associated with this category.	Potential analysis of Energy supply, capacity, emissions, etc., for any given project warranted and needed.